

101785583

| (Rev. 03/01) TRADEMA  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)   | RKS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office   |
|--|--|
| Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼  | <b>Y Y Y</b>   |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:   | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | Name and address of receiving party(ies)   |
| The Colman Group, Inc.   | Name: <u>LaSalle Bank National Association</u> Internal Address:   |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Wisconsin  | Street Address: 135 South LaSalle Street City: Chicago State: IL Zip: 60603  |
| Other  | Individual(s) citizenship  |
|  | Association National Banking Association   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🌇 No  | General Partnership  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | Limited Partnership  |
| Assignment   | Corporation-State 15 700   |
| Security Agreement   | Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic  |
| Execution Date: February 20, 2001  | representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate-document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  | ULD 7-16-01  |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)  | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)   |
| See attached Schedule 2-A  | See Attached Schedule 2-Al   |
| Additional number(s) at  | l<br>tached 🌠 Yes 🖵 No   |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |
| Name: <u>Mariann R. Murphy</u>   |  |
| Internal Address: Jenner & Block, LLC  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{1,140.00}{2}   |
|  | Enclosed   |
|  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |
| Street Address: One IBM Plaza  | 8. Deposit account number:   |
|  | 10-0460  |
|  |  |
| City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> Zip: 60611   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |
|  | THIS SPACE   |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.  Mariann R. Murphy | mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  July 13, 2001  |
| Name of Person Signing   | ignature 10 Date   |
| Total number of pages including co   | over sheet, attachments, and document:   |

Mail tocuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:461 02 FC:462 40.00 CH 1100.00 CH 75810863

# SCHEDULE 2-A TRADEMARKS

| Trademark                     | Serial No. | Filing Date | Status  |
|-------------------------------|------------|-------------|---------|
| GUARDIAN                      | 75/810,863 | 09/29/99    | Pending |
| INFINITY SYSTEM               | 76/006,900 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN          | 75/658,975 | 03/12/99    | Pending |
| OCEANS                        | 76/006,657 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| POLY-LINER                    | 75/659,067 | 03/12/99    | Pending |
| PRESENT                       | 76/006,660 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| SAVVY                         | 75/575,120 | 10/21/98    | Pending |
| SCULPTURE                     | 75/604,055 | 12/11/98    | Pending |
| SCULPTURED BY NATURE & Design | 76/175,302 | 12/04/00    | Pending |
| SENTRY                        | 75/810,865 | 09/29/99    | Pending |
| SRT                           | 75/656,772 | 03/09/99    | Pending |
| TITAN                         | 75/824,830 | 10/18/99    | Pending |

### SCHEDULE 2-A1 TRADEMARKS

| Trademark                 | Registration No. | Registration Date | Status     |
|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|------------|
| ARCTIC SAN JAMAR & DESIGN | 1,924,655        | 10/03/95          | Registered |
| BLADERUNNER               | 1,867,037        | 12/13/94          | Registered |
| BOARD-MATE                | 2,216,408        | 01/05/99          | Registered |
| "CLASSIC" SAN JAMAR       | 1,785,581        | 08/03/93          | Registered |
| EZ CHILL                  | 2,257,931        | 06/29/99          | Registered |
| EZ-FIT                    | 2,283,700        | 10/05/99          | Registered |
| FRIDGE-KARE               | 2,332,149        | 03/21/00          | Registered |
| GOURMET SAN JAMAR         | 1,803,271        | 11/09/93          | Registered |
| K MATS                    | 2,361,818        | 06/27/00          | Registered |
| KATCH ALL                 | 1,240,945        | 06/07/83          | Registered |

| Trademark        | Registration No. | Registration Date | Status     |
|------------------|------------------|-------------------|------------|
| KLEEN-CUP        | 2,252,734        | 06/15/99          | Registered |
| KLEEN-PAIL       | 2,251,016        | 06/08/99          | Registered |
| KOLOR-CUT        | 2,329,470        | 03/14/00          | Registered |
| KOOL-TEK         | 1,943,025        | 12/19/95          | Registered |
| MANI-KARE        | 2,286,675        | 10/12/99          | Registered |
| POLY-ROLL .      | 2,195,441        | 10/13/98          | Registered |
| POLY-STONE       | 1,941,747        | 12/12/95          | Registered |
| PRE'SENT         | 2,358,099        | 06/13/00          | Registered |
| QUANTUM          | 1,935,914        | 11/14/95          | Registered |
| RAPI-KOOL        | 2,401,435        | 11/07/00          | Registered |
| RESERVA          | 2,082,524        | 07/22/97          | Registered |
| SAFETYWRAP       | 1,896,966        | 05/30/95          | Registered |
| SAF-T-ICE        | 2,216,088        | 01/05/99          | Registered |
| SAN JAMAR        | 2,045,853        | 03/18/97          | Registered |
| TRUE FOLD        | 2,409,986        | 12/05/00          | Registered |
| TUFF-CUT         | 2,321,657        | 02/22/00          | Registered |
| ULTRALINER       | 2,289,866        | 11/02/99          | Registered |
| VERSA-MAT        | 2,380,047        | 08/22/00          | Registered |
| VERSA-TRAK       | 2,292,447        | 11/16/99          | Registered |
| VERSATWIN        | 2,039,465        | 02/18/97          | Registered |
| VISION PLUS      | 1,670,819        | 12/31/91          | Registered |
| VISION SAN JAMAR | 1,980,140        | 06/11/96          | Registered |
| VISION TWIN      | 1,540,539        | 05/23/89          | Registered |

629806.1

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, The Colman Group, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (herein referred to as "Debtor"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks listed on the annexed Schedule 2-A, which trademarks are registered in the United states Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Debtor is obligated to LaSalle Matternal Bank, national banking association corporation (herein referred to as "Secured Party"), and has entered into a Security Agreement and Mortgage-Trademarks and Patents (the "Agreement") in favor of Secured Party: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Debtor has granted to Secured Party a security interest in, and mortgage on, the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby grant to Secured Party a security interest in, and mortgage on, the Trademarks to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in and mortgage on the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

THE COLMAN GROUP, INC.

Name: Plantés L. Colman

| STATE OF THE CALL AND  |
|--|
| COUNTY OF ALLIAN YEF) ss.  |
| On this day of February, 2001, before me personally appeared to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the firstill of THE COLMAN GROUP, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that they know the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed their names thereto by like order. |
| Listin Kacper  |
| Notary Public  My commission    Delmanical   |
| wy commission prometate t  |

### SCHEDULE 2-A TRADEMARKS

| Trademark                     | Serial No. | Filing Date | Status  |
|-------------------------------|------------|-------------|---------|
| GUARDIAN                      | 75/810,863 | 09/29/99    | Pending |
| INFINITY SYSTEM               | 76/006,900 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN          | 75/658,975 | 03/12/99    | Pending |
| OCEANS                        | 76/006,657 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| POLY-LINER                    | 75/659,067 | 03/12/99    | Pending |
| PRESENT                       | 76/006,660 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| SAVVY                         | 75/575,120 | 10/21/98    | Pending |
| SCULPTURE                     | 75/604,055 | 12/11/98    | Pending |
| SCULPTURED BY NATURE & Design | 76/175,302 | 12/04/00    | Pending |
| SENTRY                        | 75/810,865 | 09/29/99    | Pending |
| SRT                           | 75/656,772 | 03/09/99    | Pending |
| TITAN                         | 75/824,830 | 10/18/99    | Pending |

## SCHEDULE 2-A1 TRADEMARKS

| Trademark                 | Registration No. | Registration Date | Status     |
|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|------------|
| ARCTIC SAN JAMAR & DESIGN | 1,924,655        | 10/03/95          | Registered |
| BLADERUNNER               | 1,867,037        | 12/13/94          | Registered |
| BOARD-MATE                | 2,216,408        | 01/05/99          | Registered |
| "CLASSIC" SAN JAMAR       | 1,785,581        | 08/03/93          | Registered |
| EZ CHILL                  | 2,257,931        | 06/29/99          | Registered |
| EZ-FIT                    | 2,283,700        | 10/05/99          | Registered |
| FRIDGE-KARE               | 2,332,149        | 03/21/00          | Registered |
| GOURMET SAN JAMAR         | 1,803,271        | 11/09/93          | Registered |
| K MATS                    | 2,361,818        | 06/27/00          | Registered |
| KATCH ALL                 | 1,240,945        | 06/07/83          | Registered |

| Trademark        | Registration No. | Registration Date | Status     |
|------------------|------------------|-------------------|------------|
| KLEEN-CUP        | 2,252,734        | 06/15/99          | Registered |
| KLEEN-PAIL       | 2,251,016        | 06/08/99          | Registered |
| KOLOR-CUT        | 2,329,470        | 03/14/00          | Registered |
| KOOL-TEK         | 1,943,025        | 12/19/95          | Registered |
| MANI-KARE        | 2,286,675        | 10/12/99          | Registered |
| POLY-ROLL        | 2,195,441        | 10/13/98          | Registered |
| POLY-STONE       | 1,941,747        | 12/12/95          | Registered |
| PRE'SENT         | 2,358,099        | 06/13/00          | Registered |
| QUANTUM          | 1,935,914        | 11/14/95          | Registered |
| RAPI-KOOL        | 2,401,435        | 11/07/00          | Registered |
| RESERVA          | 2,082,524        | 07/22/97          | Registered |
| SAFETYWRAP       | 1,896,966        | 05/30/95          | Registered |
| SAF-T-ICE        | 2,216,088        | 01/05/99          | Registered |
| SAN JAMAR        | 2,045,853        | 03/18/97          | Registered |
| TRUE FOLD        | 2,409,986        | 12/05/00          | Registered |
| TUFF-CUT         | 2,321,657        | 02/22/00          | Registered |
| ULTRALINER       | 2,289,866        | 11/02/99          | Registered |
| VERSA-MAT        | 2,380,047        | 08/22/00          | Registered |
| VERSA-TRAK       | 2,292,447        | 11/16/99          | Registered |
| VERSATWIN        | 2,039,465        | 02/18/97          | Registered |
| VISION PLUS      | 1,670,819        | 12/31/91          | Registered |
| VISION SAN JAMAR | 1,980,140        | 06/11/96          | Registered |
| VISION TWIN      | 1,540,539        | 05/23/89          | Registered |

629806.1

#### SCHEDULE 2-A TRADEMARKS

| Trademark                     | Serial No. | Filing Date | Status  |
|-------------------------------|------------|-------------|---------|
| GUARDIAN                      | 75/810,863 | 09/29/99    | Pending |
| INFINITY SYSTEM               | 76/006,900 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN          | 75/658,975 | 03/12/99    | Pending |
| OCEANS                        | 76/006,657 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| POLY-LINER                    | 75/659,067 | 03/12/99    | Pending |
| PRESENT                       | 76/006,660 | 03/22/00    | Pending |
| SAVVY                         | 75/575,120 | 10/21/98    | Pending |
| SCULPTURE                     | 75/604,055 | 12/11/98    | Pending |
| SCULPTURED BY NATURE & Design | 76/175,302 | 12/04/00    | Pending |
| SENTRY                        | 75/810,865 | 09/29/99    | Pending |
| SRT                           | 75/656,772 | 03/09/99    | Pending |
| TITAN                         | 75/824,830 | 10/18/99    | Pending |

### SCHEDULE 2-A1 TRADEMARKS

| Trademark                 | Registration No. | Registration Date | Status     |
|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|------------|
| ARCTIC SAN JAMAR & DESIGN | 1,924,655        | 10/03/95          | Registered |
| BLADERUNNER               | 1,867,037        | 12/13/94          | Registered |
| BOARD-MATE                | 2,216,408        | 01/05/99          | Registered |
| "CLASSIC" SAN JAMAR       | 1,785,581        | 08/03/93          | Registered |
| EZ CHILL                  | 2,257,931        | 06/29/99          | Registered |
| EZ-FIT                    | 2,283,700        | 10/05/99          | Registered |
| FRIDGE-KARE               | 2,332,149        | 03/21/00          | Registered |
| GOURMET SAN JAMAR         | 1,803,271        | 11/09/93          | Registered |
| K MATS                    | 2,361,818        | 06/27/00          | Registered |
| KATCH ALL                 | 1,240,945        | 06/07/83          | Registered |

| Trademark        | Registration No. | Registration Date | Status     |
|------------------|------------------|-------------------|------------|
| KLEEN-CUP        | 2,252,734        | 06/15/99          | Registered |
| KLEEN-PAIL       | 2,251,016        | 06/08/99          | Registered |
| KOLOR-CUT        | 2,329,470        | 03/14/00          | Registered |
| KOOL-TEK         | 1,943,025        | 12/19/95          | Registered |
| MANI-KARE        | 2,286,675        | 10/12/99          | Registered |
| POLY-ROLL .      | 2,195,441        | 10/13/98          | Registered |
| POLY-STONE       | 1,941,747        | 12/12/95          | Registered |
| PRE'SENT         | 2,358,099        | 06/13/00          | Registered |
| QUANTUM          | 1,935,914        | 11/14/95          | Registered |
| RAPI-KOOL        | 2,401,435        | 11/07/00          | Registered |
| RESERVA          | 2,082,524        | 07/22/97          | Registered |
| SAFETYWRAP       | 1,896,966        | 05/30/95          | Registered |
| SAF-T-ICE        | 2,216,088        | 01/05/99          | Registered |
| SAN JAMAR        | 2,045,853        | 03/18/97          | Registered |
| TRUE FOLD        | 2,409,986        | 12/05/00          | Registered |
| TUFF-CUT         | 2,321,657        | 02/22/00          | Registered |
| ULTRALINER       | 2,289,866        | 11/02/99          | Registered |
| VERSA-MAT        | 2,380,047        | 08/22/00          | Registered |
| VERSA-TRAK       | 2,292,447        | 11/16/99          | Registered |
| VERSATWIN        | 2,039,465        | 02/18/97          | Registered |
| VISION PLUS      | 1,670,819        | 12/31/91          | Registered |
| VISION SAN JAMAR | 1,980,140        | 06/11/96          | Registered |
| VISION TWIN      | 1,540,539        | 05/23/89          | Registered |

629806.1

**RECORDED: 07/16/2001**